RESOLUTION NO. 14

SERIES 2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH SUMMIT COUNTY GOVERNMENT AND THE TOWNS OF BLUE RIVER, DILLON, FRISCO, MONTEZUMA AND SILVERTHORNE REGARDING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF FIRE RESTRICTIONS IN SUMMIT COUNTY, COLORADO

WHEREAS, fire restrictions are necessary to protect the public health, safety and welfare of all of the residents of Summit County; and

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 18(2)(a) of the Colorado Constitution and Part 2, Article 1, Title 29, C.R.S., encourage and authorize the use of intergovernmental agreements for the efficient and economical provision of governmental services; and

WHEREAS, §30-15-401(1)(n.5) and (n.7), C.R.S., and § 31-15-601(1)(j), C.R.S., grant local governments the authority to ban open fires and fireworks to a degree and manner deemed necessary to reduce the danger of wildfires; and

WHEREAS, Summit County Government and the Towns of Breckenridge, Blue River, Dillon, Frisco, Montezuma, and Silverthorne believe that the cooperative regulation of implementing fire restrictions in their respective jurisdictions will provide an efficient and effective means of implementing and enforcing said restrictions; and

WHEREAS, a proposed "Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding the Implementation of Fire Restrictions in Summit County, Colorado" between the Town, Summit County Government, and the Towns of Blue River, Dillon, Frisco, Montezuma, and Silverthorne has been prepared, a copy of which is marked **Exhibit "A"**, attached hereto, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has reviewed the proposed intergovernmental agreement and finds and determines that it would be in the best interest of the Town to enter into such agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The "Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding the Implementation of Fire Restrictions in Summit County, Colorado" between the Town, Summit County Government, and the Towns of Blue River, Dillon, Frisco, Montezuma, and Silverthorne (<u>Exhibit "A"</u> hereto) is approved, and the Town Manager is authorized, empowered, and directed to execute such agreement for and on behalf of the Town of Breckenridge.

<u>Section 2</u>. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of June, 2021.

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

	By:/s/	
	Eric S. Mamula, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
/s/ Helen Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk		
APPROVED IN FORM		
/s/ Town Attorney Date		